Financial Position and Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the dates
noted below.
• Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at January 1, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at March 31, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at December 31, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the three-month

period ended March 31, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended

December 31, 2010
• Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three-month period ended March 31,

2010

11

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(Formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) Amended and Restated

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

January 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 139,312 $ - $ 139,312
Receivables 2 ,928 - 2,928

142,240 - 142,240
Non-current assets

Reclamation deposits 6 ,850 - 6,850
Property and equipment 77,927 - 77,927
Mineral properties 1 5,933,591 - 15,933,591

$ 16,160,608 $ - $ 16,160,608

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 52,105 $ - $ 52,105

Equity
52,105 - 52,105

Share capital
Contributed surplus
Deficit

33,896,787
3,582,419

(21,370,703)
(582,109)
582,109

33,896,787
3,000,310

(20,788,594)

1 6,108,503 - 16,108,503

$ 16,160,608 $ - $ 16,160,608

12

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(Formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) Amended and Restated

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The March 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statements of Financial Position has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

March 31, 2010
Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,775,486 $ - $ 3,775,486
Receivables and deposits 843,906 - 843,906

4,619,392 - 4,619,392
Non-current assets

Reclamation Deposits 6,850 - 6,850
Property and Equipment 74,139 - 74,139
Deferred Acquisition Costs 173,000 - 173,000
Mineral Properties 16,071,276 - 16,071,276

$ 20,944,657 $ - $ 20,944,657

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities 475,122 - 475,122

475,122 - 475,122

Equity

Share Capital 38,546,876 - 38,546,876
Contributed Surplus 3,716,266 (582,109) 3,134,157
Deficit (21,793,607) 582,109 (21,211,498)

20,469,535 - 20,469,535

$ 20,944,657 $ - $ 20,944,657

13

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(Formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) Amended and Restated

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables and deposits
Prepaid expenses
Investment

$ 39,324,151
414,926

82,513
3,295,385

$
-

$ 39,324,151
414,926

82,513
3,295,385

Non-current assets
43,116,975 - 43,116,975

Reclamation deposits
Property and equipment
Mineral properties

6,500
91,706

74,377,177
25,210,287
(32,229,811)

6,500
25,301,993
42,147,366

$ 117,592,358 $ (7,019,524) $ 110,572,834

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable & accrued liabilities
Loans payable

$ 2,221,951
5,083,334

$ - $ 2,221,951
5,083,334

Non-current liabilities
7,305,285 - 7,305,285

Asset retirement obligation
Deferred income tax taxes

80,000
8,606,656 (8,157,970)

80,000
448,686

15,991,941 (8,157,970) 7,833,971

Equity

Share capital
Contributed surplus
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Deficit

125,458,376
5,407,447

(512,616)
(28,752,790)

(687,387)

1,825,833

125,458,376
4,720,060

(512,616)
(26,926,957)

101,600,417 1,138,446 102,738,863

$ 117,592,358 $ (7,019,524) $ 110,572,834

14

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(Formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) Amended and Restated

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The March 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive
Loss have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss_______________________

________________________________________________Three months ended March 31, 2010
Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

General and Administrative Expenses

Consulting and management fees $ 163,723 $ - $ 163,723
Advertising and promotion 29,233 - 29,233
Professional fees 39,504 - 39,504
Travel and accommodation 43,713 - 43,713
Stock exchange and shareholder services 45,698 - 45,698
Salary and benefits 60,367 - 60,367
Office and administration 30,787 - 30,787
Insurance 483 - 483
Amortization 5,106 - 5,106

Loss Before Other Items (418,614) (418,614)

Other Items
Foreign exchange loss (4,722) - (4,722)
Interest income 432 - 432

(4,290) (4,290)

Net Loss for Period $ (422,904) $ - $ (422,904)

15

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(Formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) Amended and Restated

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year
ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

General and Administrative Expenses

Consulting and management fees
Stock-based compensation
Advertising and promotion
Professional fees
Travel and accommodation
Stock exchange and shareholder services
Salary and benefits
Office and administration
Insurance
Amortization

$ 1,278,392
1,142,330

693,778
447,512
367,511
254,658
252,703
196,958

6,038
19,458

$ -
(29,780)

$ 1,278,392
1,112,550

693,778
447,512
367,511
254,658
252,703
196,958

6,038
19,458

Loss Before Other Items (4,659,338) 29,780 (4,629,558)

Other Items
Foreign exchange loss (gain)
Interest income
Interest expenses
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment

23,726
9,399

(1,143,889)
(1,739)

1,143,889

23,726
9,399

(1,739)

(1,112,503) 1,143,889 31,386

Net Loss for Period (5,771,841) 1,173,669 (4,598,172)

16

PROPHECY COAL CORP.
(Formerly Prophecy Resource Corp.)
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Unaudited
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) Amended and Restated

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

The March 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows have been reconciled
to IFRS as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Three months ended March 31, 2010
Effect of

Canadian transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Cash Used in Operating Activities $ (1,016,946) $ (1,016,946)

Cash Used in Investing Activities (130,816)